

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

_____)	
Wendy Paola Destefano, <i>et. al.</i>)	Docket Nos. 13-CV 679
Appellant,)	13-CV-693
v.)	13-CV-694
Children’s National Medical Center)	
and)	DCSC No. 2010 CA 001935 B
Colonial Parking, Inc.)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES
WENDY PAOLA DESTEFANO, IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, AND
WENDY PAOLA DESTEFANO AND ENRIQUE IBANEZ, AS PARENTS AND
GUARDIANS OF MINOR APPELLANTS G.I. AND V.I.**

TO:

- 1) COLONIAL PARKING INC.'S CROSS-APPEAL;**
- AND**
- 2) COLONIAL PARKING, INC.'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPEAL
OF WENDY PAOLA DESTEFANO, ET. AL.**

Dawn V. Martin, Esquire
Law Offices of Dawn V. Martin
1725 I Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 408-7040/(703) 440-1417 telephone
(703) 440-1415 *facsimile*
DVMARTINLAW@yahoo.com
www.dvmartinlaw.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii

ARGUMENT

I. THE DESTEFANO-IBANEZ FAMILY'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO COLONIAL PARKING, INC.'S APPEAL.....1

A. Introduction.....1

B. Colonial's Appeal is Frivolous.....1

C. Colonial had a Duty to the Ibanez Children, as Customers, to Maintain a Reasonably Safe Parking Environment.....2

1. Public Policy Mandates that Colonial not be Permitted to Turn all Established Premises Liability Law "On its Head".....2

2. At Trial, Colonial's Counsel Admitted that Colonial had a Duty to Ms. Destefano and her Children Protect them from Open Air Shaft in the Garage.....4

3. Colonial Asks this Court to Hold that there was not even One "Reasonable Person" Among the Seven Jurors and the Trial Judge.....7

4. The Destefano-Ibanez Family Concurs with and Adopts, by Reference, CNMC's *Supplemental Brief in Opposition to Colonial's Cross-Appeal*.....8

5. The Trial Court Correctly Held, No Less than Eight Times, that Colonial has a Common Law Duty to Maintain a Reasonably Safe Parking Environment for its Customers.....8

6. Colonial's Legal Duty to Ms. Destefano and her Children is Derived from their Status *as Direct Customers* of Colonial Parking.....26

D. A "Garage Management Expert" was not Necessary to Determine that the Open Air Shaft Posed an Unreasonable Risk to Garage Customers.....28

1) Expert Testimony regarding "Constructive Notice" is not Necessary Since Colonial had "Actual Notice" the Hole in the Wall.....28

2) Laypersons are Fully Capable of Determining that a Three-Wide, Two-Foot High Hole in the Wall Adjacent to a Parking Space, should be Reported as a Safety Hazard, without Expert Testimony.....	29
3) There is no Established Certification for a "National Expert" in "Garage Management" or a "National Safety Training Standard" Specific to Garage Management.....	35
4) To the Extent that Expert Testimony would Assist the Jury, it was Provided by Experts on D.C. Building Code Violations.....	39
E. V.I.'s Award for Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress was Justified under the "Bystander Rule" and <i>Hedgepeth</i>	40
II. THE DESTEFANO-IBANEZ FAMILY'S REPLY TO COLONIAL PARKING, INC.'S OPPOSITION TO THEIR APPEAL.....	40
A. Ms. Destefano's Claim for Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress was Improperly Dismissed.....	40
B. G.I. is Entitled to Damages for Pain and Suffering for Post-Concussive Syndrome after April 22, 2013.....	41
C. Punitive Damages should be Assessed against Colonial Parking, Inc., for its Reckless Disregard for the Safety of Others.....	41
1. Punitive Damages are not Restricted to Intentional Acts, but are also Awarded for a Defendant's "Reckless Disregard" for the Safety of Others.....	41
2. Colonial Maintained a Corporate Culture of "Reckless Disregard" for the Safety of its Customers.....	41
CONCLUSION: Relief Sought.....	46
Certificate of Service.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Becker v. Colonial Parking, Inc., 409 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....*passim*

Brown v. Argenbright Security, Inc., 782 A.2d 752 (D.C.2001).....29

Clark v. District of Columbia, 708 A.2d 632 (D.C. 1997).....33

Colonial Parking, Inc. v. Morley, 391 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....30

Cofield v. Nuckles, 239 Va. 186, 192, 387 S.E.2d 493 (1990).....17

Croce v. Hall, 657 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995).....29

Daisy v. Colonial Parking, Inc., 331 F.2d 777 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....2, 13, 30

Daskalea v. District of Columbia, 227 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....29

District of Columbia v. Cooper, 483 A.2d 317 (D.C. 1984).....2

District of Columbia v. Mitchell, 533 A.2d 629 (D.C. App. 1987).....2

District of Columbia v. Wilson, 721 A.2d 591 (D.C. 1998).....15

Doe v. Medlantic Health Care Group, Inc., 814 A.2d 939 (D.C. 2003).....33

Garrison v. D.C. Transit Sys., 196 A.2d 924 (D.C. 1964).....33

Glanzer v. Shepard, 233 N.Y. 236, 135 N.E. 275 (1922).....17

Haynesworth v. D.H. Stevens Co., 645 A.2d 1095 (D.C. 1994).....12, 15, 16

Hedgepeth v. Whitman Walker Clinic, 22 A.3d 789 (D.C. 2011).....2, 40

Lucy Webb Hayes Nat'l Training School v. Perotti, 419 F.2d 704 (1969).....33

McWilliams Ballard, Inc. v. Broadway Management Co., Inc., 636 F.Supp.2d 1
(D.D.C. 2009).....29

McWilliams Ballard, Inc. v. Level 2 Development --- F.Supp.2d ---,
2010 WL 1068917 D.D.C. 2010).....29

Morgan v. District of Columbia, 449 A.2d 1102 (D.C. 1988).....30

Nolde Bros. v. Wray, 221 Va. 25, 28, 266 S.E.2d 882 (1980).....17

<i>Perry ex rel. Perry v. Frederick Inv. Corp.</i> , 509 F.Supp.2d 11 (D.D.C. 2007).....	29
<i>PMI v. Gilder</i> , 343 A.2d 51 (D.C. 1975).....	2, 3, 36
<i>Presley v. Commercial Moving and Rigging, Inc.</i> , 25 A.3d 873 (D.C. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rauf v. Tulin</i> , 994 A.2d 788 (D.C. App. 2010).....	29
<i>Ring v. Poelman</i> , 240 Va. 323, 326, 397 S.E.2d 824 (1990).....	17
<i>Safeway Stores v. West</i> , 180 F.2d 25 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	2, 11
<i>Sandoe v. Lefta Assoc.</i> , 559 A.2d 732 (D.C. 1988).....	4
<i>Schneider v. D.C. Transit Sys.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 786 (D.D.C. 1960).....	33
<i>Snowder v. District of Columbia</i> , 949 A.2d 590 (D.C. 2008).....	33
<i>Tolu v. Ayodeji</i> , 945 A.2d 596 (D.C. 2008).....	10
<i>Tupling v. Britton</i> , 411 A.2d 349 (D.C. 1980).....	6
<i>WMATA v. O'Neill</i> , 633 A.2d 834 (D.C. 1993).....	33
<i>WMATA v. Jeanty</i> , 718 A.2d 172 (D.C. 1998).....	33
<i>WMATA v. Young</i> , 731 A.2d 389 (D.C. 1999).....	33
<i>Youssef v. 3636 Corp.</i> , 777 A.2d 787 (D.C. 2001).....	4, 5

Regulations

Construction Codes Supplement of 2008, Chapter 1A, Administration and Enforcement	
DCMR 12A § 113.2 Notice of Violation, Infraction, or Order.....	14
§ 113.2.1 Service of Notice of Violation or Order.....	14

D.C. Standard Jury Instructions

Premises Liability, 10-3, 10-4.....	11-12
-------------------------------------	-------

Treatises

Prosser, Handbook of the Law of Torts (4th ed. 1971) §§ 30, 42, 53.....	2
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1965) § 344.....	12
§ 323.....	17
